Adopted capitalisation rate 6.75 - 9.00% 4.75 - 9.00%

Adopted terminal yield 7.00 - 9.25% 5.00 - 9.25%

Adopted discount rate 7.50 - 8.50% 7.00 - 8.50%

1 Key inputs for properties under development are presented in aggregate. Not all inputs will apply to every asset within the Development portfolio.
2 Rent is charged based on the total licensed capacity of each property.

34 Stockland Interim Report 2026

The sensitivity of key drivers to further fair value movements has been analysed across the carrying value of investment
properties at 31 December 2025. Investment properties valuations remain subject to market-based assumptions on
discount rates, capitalisation rates, market rents and incentives. While it is unlikely that these reported drivers would move
in isolation, these sensitivities have been performed independently to illustrate the impact each individual driver has on
the reported fair value. They do not represent management's estimate of likely movements at 31 December 2025.

Stockland Capitalisation rate Discount rate
Net

operating income

$M
0.25%

decrease
0.25%

increase
0.25%

decrease
0.25%

increase
5%

decrease
5%

increase
Fair value gain/(loss) on Investment Management
investment properties:

• Communities Real Estate 5 (5) 2 (2) (5) 5

• Land Lease Communities 10 (10) 4 (3) (10) 10

• Logistics 159 (145) 59 (58) (168) 168

• Town Centres 209 (191) 89 (87) (250) 250

• Workplace 46 (43) 21 (20) (65) 65

Fair value gain/(loss) on Investment Management
investment properties 429 (394) 175 (170) (498) 498

Impact of climate-related events on property valuations
Climate-related risks and climate-associated regulations may affect property values in two main ways. Firstly, physical
risk exposure to adverse climate conditions and events, such as floods and bushfires, may cause damage to investment
properties, lost income, and/or reduced useful lives at affected properties. Risk factors include property location and
whether the property has been designed to mitigate the impacts of adverse weather. Secondly, there is a growing trend
amongst investors to pay premiums and for regulators to require additional measures for buildings which minimise their